## PR001 13-Feb-17

## **Preliminary Report of Accident**

## U.S. Department of Labor

Mine Safety and Health Administration

~//

1. Accident Type:	2. Accident Classification				3. Date/Time of Accident 4. Date/T		4. Date/Time of De	ath	5. Fatal Case No		
Fatal Injury Powered Haulage					02/03/201	7 07:25 AM	02/10/2017	12:45 PM	2		
6. Mine Information :											
a) Mining Company Name		b) Mine Name c) Parent				) Parent of Mining (	Company				
Greenbrier Minerals, LLC			Elk Lick Tipple	е		Coronado coal, LLC					
7. Mine Location : a) City			b) Co	ounty	c) State		8. Mine ID Number	D Number: 9. Union:			
Lorado			Logan		WV		46-04315		NO		
10. Primary Mineral Mined:			Number of Mine	a) Total b	) Underground	c) Open Pit	Quarry d) M	lill/Prep Plant	e) Other		
BITUMINOUS			Employees:	13					13		
12. Contractor Name:					13. Un	ion	14. Contrac	tor ID Number:			
Stacy Equipment and Repa			nc.				NO	K30	6		
15. Contractor Address: a) City				b	) County		c) State	d) Zi	p Code		
Gil	bert			Ming	go		WV	256	621-0000		
16. Number of Contractor E	mployees:	a) Tot	al b)	Underground	с) Оре	en Pit/Quarry	d) Mill/Pr	ep Plant	e) Other		
5											
17. Number of Persons in Mi	ne at Time	of Accident:		19	18, Number	of Persons Unac	counted For:				
a) Mine Employees:	4	b) Con	tractor Employee	es: 1	a) Mine E	mployees:	0 b) Co	ontractor Emp	loyees: 0		
19) Location of Accident									20. Mining Height:		
01-Underground		03-Оре		07-Advance		30-Mill/Prep		X Other (specify) Feet Inc			
02-Surface at Undergro	und	06-Dree	dge Mining	08-Retreat	Mining	99-Office Fa	cility Loado	ut Facility			
21. Nonfatal Injuries:		22. Fatal Inju	ıries: 1								
23. Victim Information :		a) Nan	ne		b) Age						
		Franklin L.	Vannoy		54						
c) Regular Job Title:			d) Activity	y at Time of Acci							
Truck Driver					Truck Driv	/er		X C	ontractor Employee		
24. Experience : Years V	Veeks Days		Years Wee	eks Days	Truck Driv	Years Weel	-		ontractor Employee Years Weeks Days		
24. Experience: Years V a) Total: 10	3	b) at the			activity (23d)		3 d) with	Contractor			
24. Experience : Years V						Years Weel	3 d) with	Contractor	Years Weeks Days		
24. Experience: Years V a) Total: 10	3					Years Weel	3 d) with	Contractor	Years Weeks Days		
24. Experience: Years V a) Total: 10	3 If Yes, I	ocation	mine:	3 c) at	activity (23d)	Years Week	3 d) with 26. Mine Telepho (304	Contractor	Years Weeks Days		
24. Experience : Years V a) Total: 10 25. Autopsy Performed: 27. Description of Accident ( An accident occurred at	3 If Yes, I include equi this mine	pment involve	mine: ed, the exact locat 03-2017 at 07:2	3 c) at con in the mine, and 25 am that res	activity (23d) and status of res	Years Weel  10  scue and recovery	3 d) with 26. Mine Telepho (304) y operations):	Contractor ne No.: ) 583-5732 he victim wa	Years Weeks Days 3		
24. Experience : Years V a) Total: 10 25. Autopsy Performed:  27. Description of Accident ( An accident occurred at Red Mack Granite Coal	3 If Yes, I include equi this mine Truck, Tra	pment involve site on 02-0	mine: ed, the exact locat 03-2017 at 07:2 //2AG10Y55M0	3 c) at ion in the mine, a 25 am that res 021935, Traile	and status of res	Years Week  10  scue and recovery death of Frank 2S386YRJ2812	3 d) with  26. Mine Telepho (304) v operations): lin L. Vannoy. The company of th	Contractor ne No.: ) 583-5732 he victim wak overturned	Years Weeks Days 3 as operating the while dumping.		
24. Experience : Years V a) Total: 10 25. Autopsy Performed:  27. Description of Accident ( An accident occurred at Red Mack Granite Coal The victim jumped from	3 If Yes, I include equi this mine Truck, Tra the truck	pment involve site on 02-( actor VIN 1M as the truck	mine: ed, the exact locat 03-2017 at 07:2 M2AG10Y55M0 over turned or	3 c) at ion in the mine, a 25 am that res 021935, Traile n the truck du	and status of resulted in the cer VIN 1E1D2	Years Weel  10  scue and recovery death of Frank 2S386YRJ2812 im was transp	3 d) with 26. Mine Telepho (304) y operations): lin L. Vannoy. Ti 20 when the tructorted by Air Evac	Contractor ne No.: ) 583-5732 he victim was overturned	Years Weeks Days 3 as operating the while dumping.		
24. Experience : Years V a) Total: 10 25. Autopsy Performed:  27. Description of Accident ( An accident occurred at Red Mack Granite Coal	3 If Yes, I include equi this mine Truck, Tra the truck	pment involve site on 02-( actor VIN 1M as the truck	mine: ed, the exact locat 03-2017 at 07:2 M2AG10Y55M0 over turned or	3 c) at ion in the mine, a 25 am that res 021935, Traile n the truck du	and status of resulted in the cer VIN 1E1D2	Years Weel  10  scue and recovery death of Frank 2S386YRJ2812 im was transp	3 d) with 26. Mine Telepho (304) y operations): lin L. Vannoy. Ti 20 when the tructorted by Air Evac	Contractor ne No.: ) 583-5732 he victim was overturned	Years Weeks Days 3 as operating the while dumping.		
24. Experience : Years V a) Total: 10 25. Autopsy Performed:  27. Description of Accident ( An accident occurred at Red Mack Granite Coal The victim jumped from	3 If Yes, I include equi this mine Truck, Tra the truck	pment involve site on 02-( actor VIN 1M as the truck	mine: ed, the exact locat 03-2017 at 07:2 M2AG10Y55M0 over turned or	3 c) at ion in the mine, a 25 am that res 021935, Traile n the truck du	and status of resulted in the cer VIN 1E1D2	Years Weel  10  scue and recovery death of Frank 2S386YRJ2812 im was transp	3 d) with 26. Mine Telepho (304) y operations): lin L. Vannoy. Ti 20 when the tructorted by Air Evac	Contractor ne No.: ) 583-5732 he victim was overturned	Years Weeks Days 3 as operating the while dumping.		
24. Experience : Years V a) Total: 10 25. Autopsy Performed:  27. Description of Accident ( An accident occurred at Red Mack Granite Coal The victim jumped from	3 If Yes, I include equi this mine Truck, Tra the truck	pment involve site on 02-( actor VIN 1M as the truck	mine: ed, the exact locat 03-2017 at 07:2 M2AG10Y55M0 over turned or	3 c) at ion in the mine, a 25 am that res 021935, Traile n the truck du	and status of resulted in the cer VIN 1E1D2	Years Weel  10  scue and recovery death of Frank 2S386YRJ2812 im was transp	3 d) with 26. Mine Telepho (304) y operations): lin L. Vannoy. Ti 20 when the tructorted by Air Evac	Contractor ne No.: ) 583-5732 he victim was overturned	Years Weeks Days 3 as operating the while dumping.		
24. Experience : Years V a) Total: 10 25. Autopsy Performed:  27. Description of Accident ( An accident occurred at Red Mack Granite Coal The victim jumped from	3 If Yes, I include equi this mine Truck, Tra the truck	pment involve site on 02-( actor VIN 1M as the truck	mine: ed, the exact locat 03-2017 at 07:2 M2AG10Y55M0 over turned or	3 c) at ion in the mine, a 25 am that res 021935, Traile n the truck du	and status of resulted in the cer VIN 1E1D2	Years Weel  10  scue and recovery death of Frank 2S386YRJ2812 im was transp	3 d) with 26. Mine Telepho (304) y operations): lin L. Vannoy. Ti 20 when the tructorted by Air Evac	Contractor ne No.: ) 583-5732 he victim was overturned	Years Weeks Days 3 as operating the while dumping.		
24. Experience : Years V a) Total: 10 25. Autopsy Performed:  27. Description of Accident ( An accident occurred at Red Mack Granite Coal The victim jumped from	3 If Yes, I include equi this mine Truck, Tra the truck	pment involve site on 02-( actor VIN 1M as the truck	mine: ed, the exact locat 03-2017 at 07:2 M2AG10Y55M0 over turned or	3 c) at ion in the mine, a 25 am that res 021935, Traile n the truck du	and status of resulted in the cer VIN 1E1D2	Years Weel  10  scue and recovery death of Frank 2S386YRJ2812 im was transp	3 d) with 26. Mine Telepho (304) y operations): lin L. Vannoy. Ti 20 when the tructorted by Air Evac	Contractor ne No.: ) 583-5732 he victim was overturned	Years Weeks Days 3 as operating the while dumping.		
24. Experience : Years V a) Total: 10 25. Autopsy Performed:  27. Description of Accident ( An accident occurred at Red Mack Granite Coal The victim jumped from	3 If Yes, I include equi this mine Truck, Tra the truck	pment involve site on 02-( actor VIN 1M as the truck	mine: ed, the exact locat 03-2017 at 07:2 M2AG10Y55M0 over turned or	3 c) at ion in the mine, a 25 am that res 021935, Traile n the truck du	and status of resulted in the cer VIN 1E1D2	Years Weel  10  scue and recovery death of Frank 2S386YRJ2812 im was transp	3 d) with 26. Mine Telepho (304) y operations): lin L. Vannoy. Ti 20 when the tructorted by Air Evac	Contractor ne No.: ) 583-5732 he victim was overturned	Years Weeks Days 3 as operating the while dumping.		
24. Experience : Years V a) Total: 10 25. Autopsy Performed:  27. Description of Accident ( An accident occurred at Red Mack Granite Coal The victim jumped from	3 If Yes, I include equi this mine Truck, Tra the truck	pment involve site on 02-( actor VIN 1M as the truck	mine: ed, the exact locat 03-2017 at 07:2 M2AG10Y55M0 over turned or	3 c) at ion in the mine, a 25 am that res 021935, Traile n the truck du	and status of resulted in the cer VIN 1E1D2	Years Weel  10  scue and recovery death of Frank 2S386YRJ2812 im was transp	3 d) with 26. Mine Telepho (304) y operations): lin L. Vannoy. Ti 20 when the tructorted by Air Evac	Contractor ne No.: ) 583-5732 he victim was overturned	Years Weeks Days 3 as operating the while dumping.		
24. Experience : Years V a) Total: 10 25. Autopsy Performed:  27. Description of Accident ( An accident occurred at Red Mack Granite Coal The victim jumped from	3 If Yes, I include equi this mine Truck, Tra the truck	pment involve site on 02-( actor VIN 1M as the truck	mine: ed, the exact locat 03-2017 at 07:2 M2AG10Y55M0 over turned or	3 c) at ion in the mine, a 25 am that res 021935, Traile n the truck du	and status of resulted in the cer VIN 1E1D2	Years Weel  10  scue and recovery death of Frank 2S386YRJ2812 im was transp	3 d) with 26. Mine Telepho (304) y operations): lin L. Vannoy. Ti 20 when the tructorted by Air Evac	Contractor ne No.: ) 583-5732 he victim was overturned	Years Weeks Days 3 as operating the while dumping.		
24. Experience: Years V a) Total: 10 25. Autopsy Performed:  27. Description of Accident ( An accident occurred at Red Mack Granite Coal The victim jumped from General Hospital in Cha	If Yes, I include equi this mine Truck, Tra the truck rleston, W	pment involve site on 02-( actor VIN 1N as the truck IV where he	mine: 2d, the exact locat 03-2017 at 07: 1/2AG10Y55M0 over turned or passed away	3 c) at ion in the mine, a 25 am that res 021935, Traile n the truck du on 02-10-201	and status of resulted in the cer VIN 1E1D2 mp. The vict 7 from injurie	Years Week 10 scue and recovery death of Frank 2S386YRJ281; im was transp es sustained d	3 d) with 26. Mine Telepho (304) v operations): lin L. Vannoy. Ti 20 when the truck orted by Air Evac uring the acciden	Contractor ne No.: ) 583-5732 he victim wak overturned c via helicop	Years Weeks Days 3 as operating the I while dumping. ter to CMAC		
24. Experience: Years V a) Total: 10 25. Autopsy Performed:  27. Description of Accident ( An accident occurred at Red Mack Granite Coal The victim jumped from General Hospital in Cha  The information provided in regarding the cause of the ac	If Yes, I  include equi this mine Truck, Tra the truck rleston, W	pment involve site on 02-( actor VIN 1N as the truck IV where he	mine: 2d, the exact locat 03-2017 at 07: 1/2AG10Y55M0 over turned or passed away	3 c) at ion in the mine, a 25 am that res 021935, Traile n the truck du on 02-10-201	and status of resulted in the cer VIN 1E1D2 mp. The vict 7 from injurie	Years Week 10  Secue and recovery death of Frank 25386YRJ281; im was transp es sustained d	3 d) with 26. Mine Telepho (304) v operations): lin L. Vannoy. Ti 20 when the truck orted by Air Evac uring the acciden	Contractor ne No.: ) 583-5732 he victim wak overturned c via helicop	Years Weeks Days 3 as operating the I while dumping. ter to CMAC		
24. Experience: Years V a) Total: 10 25. Autopsy Performed:  27. Description of Accident ( An accident occurred at Red Mack Granite Coal The victim jumped from General Hospital in Cha	If Yes, I  include equi this mine Truck, Tra the truck rleston, W	pment involve site on 02-( actor VIN 1N as the truck IV where he	mine: 2d, the exact locat 03-2017 at 07: 1/2AG10Y55M0 over turned or passed away	3 c) at ion in the mine, a 25 am that res 021935, Traile n the truck du on 02-10-201	and status of resulted in the cer VIN 1E1D2 mp. The vict 7 from injurie	Years Week 10 scue and recovery death of Frank 2S386YRJ281; im was transp es sustained d	3 d) with 26. Mine Telepho (304) v operations): lin L. Vannoy. Ti 20 when the truck orted by Air Evac uring the acciden	Contractor ne No.: ) 583-5732  the victim was coverturned by via helicopolit.	Years Weeks Days 3 as operating the I while dumping. ter to CMAC		
24. Experience: Years V a) Total: 10 25. Autopsy Performed:  27. Description of Accident ( An accident occurred at Red Mack Granite Coal The victim jumped from General Hospital in Cha  The information provided in regarding the cause of the ac	If Yes, I  include equi this mine Truck, Tra the truck rleston, W	pment involve site on 02-0 actor VIN 1M as the truck IV where he	mine: 2d, the exact locat 03-2017 at 07: 1/2AG10Y55M0 over turned or passed away	3 c) at ion in the mine, 25 am that res 021935, Traile n the truck du on 02-10-201	and status of resulted in the cer VIN 1E1D2 mp. The vict 7 from injurie	Years Week 10  scue and recovery death of Frank 25386YRJ281; im was transp es sustained d	3 d) with 26. Mine Telepho (304) v operations): lin L. Vannoy. The second of the content of the content of the accident of the content of the accident of the accident of the content of the accident of the content of	Contractor ne No.: ) 583-5732  the victim was coverturned by via helicopolit.	Years Weeks Days 3 as operating the I while dumping. ter to CMAC		
24. Experience: Years V a) Total: 10 25. Autopsy Performed:  27. Description of Accident ( An accident occurred at Red Mack Granite Coal The victim jumped from General Hospital in Cha  The information provided in regarding the cause of the ac 28. Equipment Manufacture	If Yes, I  include equi this mine Truck, Tra the truck rleston, W	pment involve site on 02-0 actor VIN 1M as the truck IV where he	mine: ed, the exact locat 03-2017 at 07:: M2AG10Y55Mi over turned or passed away	3 c) at ion in the mine, 25 am that res 021935, Traile n the truck du on 02-10-201	and status of resulted in the cer VIN 1E1D2 mp. The vict 7 from injurie	Years Week 10  scue and recovery death of Frank 25386YRJ281; im was transp es sustained d	3 d) with 26. Mine Telepho (304) v operations): lin L. Vannoy. The second of the content of the content of the accident of the content of the accident of the accident of the content of the accident of the content of	Contractor ne No.: ) 583-5732 he victim wak overturned civia helicoport.	Years Weeks Days 3 is operating the while dumping. ter to CMAC		
24. Experience: Years V a) Total: 10 25. Autopsy Performed:  27. Description of Accident ( An accident occurred at Red Mack Granite Coal The victim jumped from General Hospital in Cha  The information provided in regarding the cause of the ac 28. Equipment Manufacture  30. District:	If Yes, I  include equi this mine Truck, Tra the truck rleston, W	pment involve site on 02-0 actor VIN 1M as the truck IV where he	mine: ed, the exact locat 03-2017 at 07:: M2AG10Y55Mi over turned or passed away	3 c) at ion in the mine, 25 am that res 021935, Traile n the truck du on 02-10-201	and status of researt VIN 1E1D2 mp. The vict 7 from injuried to trepresent final MV	Years Week 10  scue and recovery death of Frank 25386YRJ281; im was transp es sustained d	3 d) with 26. Mine Telepho (304) v operations): lin L. Vannoy. The second of the content of the content of the accident of the content of the accident of the accident of the content of the accident of the content of	Contractor ne No.: ) 583-5732  the victim was coverturned to via helicopolit.  e of the incident intermediate in Number: 63086	Years Weeks Days 3 is operating the while dumping. ter to CMAC		
24. Experience: Years V a) Total: 10 25. Autopsy Performed:  27. Description of Accident (and Accident occurred at Red Mack Granite Coal The victim jumped from General Hospital in Cha  The information provided in regarding the cause of the accident occurred at Red Mack Granite Coal The victim jumped from General Hospital in Cha  The information provided in regarding the cause of the accident occurred at Red Mack Granite Coal The victim jumped from General Hospital in Cha	If Yes, I  include equi this mine Truck, Tra the truck rleston, W	pment involve site on 02-0 actor VIN 1M as the truck IV where he	mine: ed, the exact locat 03-2017 at 07:: M2AG10Y55Mi over turned or passed away	3 c) at ion in the mine, a 25 am that res 021935, Traile in the truck du on 02-10-201	and status of ressulted in the cer VIN 1E1D2 mp. The vict 7 from injuried of represent final MV	Years Week 10  scue and recovery death of Frank 25386YRJ281; im was transp es sustained d	3 d) with  26. Mine Telepho (304) v operations): lin L. Vannoy. The street of the stre	Contractor ne No.: ) 583-5732  the victim was coverturned to via helicopolit.  e of the incident interior of the incident	Years Weeks Days 3 as operating the while dumping. ter to CMAC		
24. Experience: Years V a) Total: 10 25. Autopsy Performed:  27. Description of Accident (and Accident occurred at Red Mack Granite Coal The victim jumped from General Hospital in Cha  The information provided in regarding the cause of the accident (and accident occurred at Red Mack Granite Coal The victim jumped from General Hospital in Cha  The information provided in regarding the cause of the accident occurred accident occurred at Red Mack Granite Coal The victim jumped from General Hospital in Cha	If Yes, I  include equi this mine Truck, Tra the truck rleston, W	pment involve site on 02-cactor VIN 1M as the truck IV where he	mine: ed, the exact locat 03-2017 at 07:: M2AG10Y55Mi over turned or passed away	3 c) at	and status of ressulted in the cer VIN 1E1D2 mp. The vict 7 from injuries of represent fina	Years Week 10  scue and recovery death of Frank 25386YRJ281; im was transp es sustained d	3 d) with  26. Mine Telepho (304) v operations): lin L. Vannoy. The street of the stre	Contractor ne No.: ) 583-5732  the victim was coverturned to via helicopolit.  e of the incident interior of the incident	Years Weeks Days 3 as operating the lawhile dumping. ter to CMAC		
24. Experience: Years V a) Total: 10 25. Autopsy Performed:  27. Description of Accident ( An accident occurred at Red Mack Granite Coal The victim jumped from General Hospital in Cha  The information provided in regarding the cause of the ac 28. Equipment Manufacture  30. District: C1200 Pine  34. Accident Investigator: Curtiss Vance III 36. Type of Report:	If Yes, I  include equi this mine Truck, Tra the truck rleston, W	pment involve site on 02-cactor VIN 1M as the truck IV where he	d, the exact locat 03-2017 at 07: 1/2AG10Y55M0 over turned of passed away eliminary data Of	3 c) at	and status of ressulted in the cer VIN 1E1D2 mp. The vict 7 from injuries of represent fina  NV rson Notified: frent	Years Week 10  scue and recovery death of Frank 25386YRJ281; im was transp es sustained d	3 d) with  26. Mine Telepho (304) v operations): lin L. Vannoy. The street of the stre	Contractor ne No.: ) 583-5732  the victim was coverturned to via helicopolit.  e of the incider nite nt Number: 63086	Years Weeks Days 3 as operating the while dumping. ter to CMAC art or conclusions Time 07:44 A		

Initially this was a non fatal accident.